

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

Appeal No. SC92853

---

ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

On Appeal From The Administrative Hearing Commission

No. 10-1919 RS

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

OFFICE OF THE ST. CHARLES  
COUNTY COUNSELOR

Toby J. Dible, Mo. 62727  
Associate County Counselor  
100 North Third Street, Suite 216  
St. Charles, Missouri 63301  
Tel: 636-949-7540  
Fax: 636-949-7541  
[tdible@sccmo.org](mailto:tdible@sccmo.org)

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<u>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</u> .....	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	2
<u>POINTS RELIED ON</u> .....	10
I.    The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in finding that the Family Arena is not an exempt place of amusement under Section 144.030.2(17) RSMo., which is reviewable under Section 621.189 RSMo., because the County benefits from all proceeds derived from the Arena, and they do not inure to private persons, firms or corporations, in that all of the proceeds from such sales are used to pay the County’s expenses in operating the Arena or otherwise inure solely to the benefit of the County .....	10
II.   The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in finding that merchandise and concessions sales in the Family Arena are not exempt items under Section 144.030.2(17) RSMo., which is reviewable under Section 621.189 RSMo., because merchandise and concessions clearly fall within Section 144.030.2(17), in that they are “fees” or “other charges” paid in or for a place of amusement..	10
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	12
I.    Introduction.....	12
II.   Standard of Review.....	13
III.  Statutory Construction .....	14

IV. The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in finding that the Family Arena is not an exempt place of amusement under Section 144.030.2(17) RSMo., which is reviewable under Section 621.189 RSMo., because the County benefits from all proceeds derived from the Arena, and they do not inure to private persons, firms or corporations, in that all of the proceeds from such sales are used to pay the County’s expenses in operating the Arena or otherwise inure solely to the benefit of the County. .... 15

A. Introduction ..... 15

B. “All proceeds derived from” the Arena means its revenues after the Arena pays its expenses..... 16

C. Assuming *arguendo* that the term “proceeds derived therefrom” does not account for the Arena’s payment of its expenses, it nevertheless cannot be said that the County does not benefit from “all the proceeds” and that they inure to any private benefit..... 19

D. Conclusion. .... 27

V. The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in finding that merchandise and concessions sales in the Family Arena are not exempt items under Section 144.030.2(17) RSMo., which is reviewable under Section 621.189 RSMo., because merchandise and concessions clearly fall within Section 144.030.2(17), in that they are “fees” or “other charges” paid in or for a place of amusement. . 27

A. Introduction. .... 27

B. The Arena is an exempt place of amusement under Section 144.030.2(17).  
..... 28

C. Any so-called "revenue sharing arrangement" does not remove  
merchandise sales from the purview of Section 144.030.2(17). ..... 28

D. Merchandise and concessions sales are "fees" or "other charges"  
contemplated by the statutory scheme..... 29

1. The Commission’s attempt to exclude sales of merchandise and  
concessions from the scope of "fees" within the meaning of §  
144.020.1(2) is directly contrary to Missouri Supreme Court  
precedent..... 29

2. Even if sales of merchandise and concessions are not “fees,” Section  
144.030.2(17) still exempts “other charges” otherwise taxable under  
other subsections of Section 144.020.1, which would include such  
sales..... 32

E. Conclusion. .... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Campaign Academy v. C.I.R.</i> , 92 T.C. 1053 (1989) .....	20
<i>Chesed Shel Emeth Society v. Unemployment Compensation Comm’n</i> , 203 S.W.2d 454 (Mo. 1947) .....	20
<i>City of Jefferson Dept. of Parks and Recreation v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 1992 WL 390471, No. 92-00042RV (Mo.Admin.Hrg.Com. Dec. 23, 1992) .....	10, 23, 29, 31
<i>City of Springfield v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 659 S.W.2d 782 (Mo. banc 1983) .....	11, 31
<i>Daily Record Co. v. James</i> , 629 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc. 1982) .....	14
<i>Director of Revenue v. Armco, Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. banc 1990) .....	14
<i>Godwin v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 1991 WL 128051, No. 90-000864RS (Mo.Admin.Hrg.Com. April 10, 1991).....	10, 21-23, 25, 26, 29
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 935 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	30, 32
<i>J.B. Vending Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 54 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2001).....	30
<i>Kanakuk-Kanakomo Kamps, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 8 S.W.3d 94 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	13
<i>L &amp; R Distributing, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 529 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. 1975) .....	32
<i>May Dept. Stores Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 791 S.W.2d 388 (Mo. banc 1990) .....	14
<i>Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 179 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	30
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 293 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 591 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979). .....	15, 16, 18

*State ex rel. GTE North, Inc. v. Missouri Public Service Comm'n*, 835 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) ..... 24

*Street v. Dir. of Revenue*, 361 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 13, 14

*United Cancer Council v. C.I.R.*, 165 F.3d 1173 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 26

*Westwood Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue*, 6 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 30

*Wetterau, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*, 843 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. banc 1992) ..... 10, 14, 25

*Wright-Jones v. Johnson*, 256 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) ..... 10, 14, 27

*Zoological Park Subdistrict v. Dir. of Revenue*, 1991 WL 154843, No. 90-000490RS (Mo.Admin.Hrg.Com. June 10, 1991) ..... 11, 29, 31

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) ..... 19-20, 25-26

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 3 ..... 1

Revenue Act of 1909 ..... 19

Section 144.010.1 RSMo..... 12, 16

Section 144.020.1 RSMo..... 12, 29-32

Section 144.030.2 RSMo.....*passim*

Section 621.189 RSMo..... 1, 10, 15, 27

Section 621.193 RSMo..... 13

**Regulations and Other Authorities**

12 C.S.R. 10-110.955 ..... 19

C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(1)(ii) ..... 20

Paul Arnsberger, et al., *A History of the Tax-Exempt Sector, Statistics of Income Bulletin*  
 (Winter 2008)(available at <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/tehistory.pdf>)..... 19-20

G.C.M. 39598 (Jan. 23, 1987)(available at <http://www.legalbitstream.com/scripts/isyswebext.dll?op=get&uri=/isysquery/irl6fcd/9/doc> ) .....20-21, 25

Dan Jordan & Kevin Thompson, *Sales and Use Tax Issues at the Administrative Hearing Commission (Part II)*, 51 J. Mo. B. 217 (1995) .....21-22

*Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary*, 990 (11<sup>th</sup> ed. 2003)..... 17

Merriam-Webster Online (available at [www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/proceeds](http://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/proceeds))  
 ..... 17

*Oxford English Dictionary*, 1406 (Vol. VIII 1970). ..... 17

Oxford English Dictionary Online (available at  
<http://oxforddictionaries.com/definition/english/derive?q=derive> ..... 18

Rev. Rul. 97-21, I.R.B. 1997-1..... 25

Rev. Rul. 2004-51, I.R.B. 2004-22.....25-26
